AMENDMENT OF NIAID SOLICITATION

RFP NIH-NIAID-DAIDS-08-09
“NON-HUMAN PRIMATE MODELS TO EVALUATE THERAPEUTIC STRATEGIES AND TOPICAL MICROBICIDES FOR HIV”
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	Amendment Issue Date:
	Thursday, July 12, 2007



	Proposal Due Date: (Unchanged)  
	Tuesday, July 30, 2007 at 4:00 PM, Local Time 



	Issued By:
	Michael Finn
Contract Specialist
NIAID, NIH, DHHS
Office of Acquisitions, DEA
6700-B Rockledge Drive

Room 3217, MSC 7612

Bethesda, Maryland 20892-7612



	Point of Contact:
	Michael Finn
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This amendment provides questions and answers regarding the RFP. The proposal due date and time are unchanged. Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment by identifying this amendment number and date of the amendment on each copy of the offer submitted.  Failure to receive your acknowledgement may result in the rejection of your offer.  Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
Questions and Answers:
Question 1:  According to Page 25, Section b of the RFP "Just In Time" is defined as special procedures designed to reduce the administrative burden on offerors for the submission of the business management proposals.  It further "specifies, that certain documents will no longer be required to be submitted with initial proposals, but will be requested at a later stage in the competitive process, specifically the travel policy, the annual financial statement, the total compensation plan, and the subcontracting plan".....
Additionally, on page 26 the RFP states that the Small Business Subcontracting Plan shall not be submitted with the initial Business Proposal and only those offerors included in the competitive range will be required to submit an acceptable subcontracting plan.
The contradiction exists with Attachment 5, page 2 of 2 which states that the Small Business Subcontracting Plan and the Extent of Small Disadvantaged Business Participation shall be submitted with the original proposal.

Our interpretation of these instructions is that these documents (Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Extent of Small Disadvantaged Business

Participation) are not required until the offeror has been selected in the competitive range.  Please advise.

Response:  You are correct.  The Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Extent of Small Disadvantaged Business Participation are not required to be submitted with the initial proposal and only those offerors included in the competitive range will be required to submit these documents.  Attachment 5 of the RFP, Additional Business Proposal Instructions, is therefore amended to delete items 1 and 2 under Section 5, Table of Contents for Documentation Required under Section L of the Solicitation.
Question 2:  In Attachment 5, under Section 3 (Uniform Cost Assumptions) Section1 (Technical Cost Assumptions), the last sentence of the third paragraph states: "Assume six lymph node, six vaginal, and six rectal biopsies per year."   Is the government asking for costing of 18 biopsies per animal per year or a total of 18 biopsies for all animals per year?
Response:  The total number of biopsies per year is 18.
Question 3: In Attachment 5, under Section 3 (Uniform Cost Assumptions) Section 1 (Technical Cost Assumptions), The fourth paragraph states, For budgetary purposes assume that CBC and serum chemistry evaluations will be performed monthly, and parasite and bacterial testing will be performed 6 times per year.  Is the government asking for costing of 6 parasite and bacterial tests per animal per year or a total of 6 parasite and bacterial tests for all animals per year? Also, we assume that the bacterial testing referred to be for fecal bacterial cultures.  Is this assumption correct?

Response:  Yes, we are asking you to budget for 6 parasite and 6 bacterial tests for all animals per year. The assumption that the bacterial testing referred to is for fecal bacterial cultures is correct.  
Question 4:  We understand that offerors are to provide a cost estimate based on the information included in Attachment 5, Section 3-UNIFORM COST ASSUMPTIONS.  However, The STATEMENT OF WORK contained in Attachment 3, requires additional support and testing not mentioned in the Uniform Cost Assumptions, e.g., CD4 and CD8 T cell counts and total lymphocyte counts, propagation of virus stocks in vitro and in vivo, determination of in vitro and in vivo tiers of virus stocks, performance of immunological and virological analyses, development of novel or improved animal models, performance of statistical analyses, etc.  Will a cost estimate, responsive to the SOW Attachment 3 also be required at this time?

Response:  A cost estimate to perform all the tasks outlined in the Statement of Work is required.  We provided uniform budget assumptions for those items we felt offerors would have difficulty estimating costs for. 
Question 5:  The RFP requests the acquisition of 60 nonhuman primates per year.  They can be comprised of rhesus macaques of Indian and Chinese origin, pigtailed, and/or cynomolgus macaques.  Are we to assume that it should be a sum of 60 animals (20 Chinese + 20 Indian + 10 pigtails + 10 cynos) or 60 animals per species?  It is understood that the Project Officer will make the final determination of the species and number; however, we would like to ensure that the accounting is correct. 

Response:  The total number is 60 nonhuman primates per year.  As stated in the RFP, they can be comprised of rhesus macaques of Indian and Chinese origin, pigtailed, and or cynomolgus macaques. 
Question 6:  On Page 26, Estimate of Effort, the RFP states “…the Government considers the effort to be approximately seven (7) full time equivalents.”  How many hours does the government consider are in a full time equivalent?

Response:  This acquisition is for a completion type contract and not a level of effort contract, therefore no hours were provided.  However, when anticipating a completion type contract, the RFP provides the number of full time equivalents (FTEs), in this case seven (7).  In terms of the number of hours that is equivalent to 7 FTEs depends on your organization's full time equivalent for the year; (e.g. 1880 hrs; 2080 hrs). 
 

In addition, on page 26, under the heading "Estimate of Effort," the last sentence, it states "This information is furnished for the offerors information only and is not to be considered restrictive for proposal purposes." 
Question 7:  On Page 38, item 3.b1, the RFP mentions a “time phased (e.g. monthly, quarterly, etc.)” budget and Attachment 1 references the “Breakdown of Proposed Estimated Costs (plus fee) Excel Spreadsheet.”

Is it acceptable to use the spreadsheet in the link below which breaks the costs into yearly budgets?  Or do we need to provide more details (e.g. monthly, quarterly, etc.)?

Response:  Yes, it is acceptable to prepare a yearly budget and to use the spreadsheet in the link:  
http://oamp.od.nih.gov/Division/DFAS/spshexcl.xls.   
Please note that the timed phasing mentioned on page 38, item 3.b.1. of the RFP refers to direct labor costs, not to the entire budget.  As for required details, please refer to Section L., 2., C. (BUSINESS PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS) as well as attachment 5 “Additional Business Proposal Instructions and Uniform Budget Assumptions”.
Question 8:  Per Attachment 3, Statement of Work, Final Transition Plan, government owned equipment and contract related materials will be transferred to any awardee. Is an itemized list of these materials available?

Response:  No, we do not have an itemized list of available materials at this time.  The itemized list will be prepared by the incumbent contractor at the time of transition. The incumbent contractor will know what materials are government owned and will be responsible for transferring them to the new contractor. The new contractor will receive a list of the materials to be transferred after the contract is awarded.

Question 9:  Is there a possibility for the transfer of animals currently under study to any awardee and if so, how many will be transferred?

Response:  There is a possibility for transfer of animals but this cannot be determined at this time.  However, if any animals are transferred, their number will not exceed the maximum number of animals required to be housed by the contractor per year.

Question 10:  Who are the incumbent contractors?

Response:  The incumbent contractors are University of Washington (N01-AI-15450) and Southern Research Institute (N01-AI-15451)

Question 11:  Is there a cut off date for asking questions?


Response:  Offerors are notified that questions regarding the solicitation must be received by no later than 4:00 p.m. local time on July 18, 2007.  Any additional questions will be answered by issuing an amendment to this RFP.
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